
BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET 

CASE:  C15-2023-0028 BOA DATE: July 10, 2023 

ADDRESS: 900 W North Loop Blvd COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7 
OWNER: Terry Eaton & Robert Williams III AGENT: Jeremy Siltala     

ZONING: LO-MU-NP (Brentwood NP) 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 64X148FT OF LOT 3 SKYLAND SUBD  

VARIANCE REQUEST:   
1. Section 25-2-1062 (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Smaller Sites) (C) from setback requirements to:

a. decrease the interior side setback from 17.5 feet (required) to 5 feet (requested) on the side property lines, and
b. decrease the rear setback from 17.5 feet (required) to 11 feet (requested) on north side for existing structure on the site that is

64 feet in width/street frontage.
c. decrease the interior side setback from 17.5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) on west property line for a proposed

sidewalk.
2. Section 25-2-1067 (Design Regulations) (H) from setback requirements to decrease the interior side setback from 9 feet

(required) to 5 feet (requested)

SUMMARY: maintain existing structure and parking lot  

ISSUES: lot size, lot width, and configuration   

ZONING LAND USES 
Site LO-MU-NP Limited Office-Mixed Use 
North SF-3-NP Single-Family 
South CS-MU-CO-NP General Commercial Services-Mixed Use 
East CS-MU-CO-NP General Commercial Services-Mixed Use 
West SF-3-NP Single-Family 

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:   
Austin Independent School District 
Austin Lost and Found Pets 
Austin Neighborhoods Council 
Brentwood Neighborhood Association 
Brentwood Neighborhood Plan Contact Team 
Central Austin Community Development Corporation 
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 
Homeless Neighborhood Association 
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation 
North Austin Neighborhood Alliance 
Preservation Austin 
SELTexas 
Shoal Creek Conservancy 
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CITY OF AUSTIN 
Development Services Department 
Permitting & Development Center
Phone: 512.978.4000 
6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Board of Adjustment 
General/Parking Variance Application 

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity. 

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your 
information is saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and 
continue.  

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter 
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down 
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection. 

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, 
please complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable). 

For Office Use Only 

Case #  __________________  ROW #  ___________________  Tax #  ____________________ 

 Section 1: Applicant Statement 

Street Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 

Subdivision Legal Description: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Lot(s):  _________________________________  Block(s):  _____________________________ 

Outlot:  _________________________________  Division:  _____________________________ 

Zoning District:  ___________________________________________________________________ 

I/We  ________________________________________________  on behalf of myself/ourselves as 

authorized agent for  ________________________________________________  affirm that on 

Month  , Day , Year , hereby apply for a hearing before the 

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below): 
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Erect Attach Complete Remodel Maintain Other:  ____________ 

Type of Structure:  ______________________________________________________________ 

C15-2023-0028 13141630 0226070510

Council District: 7
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: 

Section 2: Variance Findings 

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the 
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements 
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as 
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents. 

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special 
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated. 

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings: 

Reasonable Use 
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Hardship 
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________
_ ___________________________________________________________________ 

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
on the site that is 64 feet in width/ street frontage. 
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Area Character 
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of 
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district 
in which the property is located because: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only) 
Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant 
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6, 
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it 
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply: 

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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Additional Space (continued) 

 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
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June 14, 2023 
 

Board of Adjustment Commissioners, 
 
Land Strategies Inc. (LSI) is representing the owner of the subject property located at 900 West North 
Loop Boulevard, legally described as 0.21 acres out of Lot 3 (64x148 feet) of the Skyland Subdivision. 
The current zoning is Limited Office-Mixed-Use-Neighborhood Plan (LO-MU-NP) with a future land use 
designation of Limited Office (LO). 

 
We are requesting a variance from Compatibility Standards in Article 10, §25-2-1067 (H) to reduce the 
setback from 9 feet to 5 feet for parking and §25- 2-1062 (C) to reduce the side setback from 17.5 feet 
to 5 feet on the west property line, and to reduce the rear building setback from 17.5 to 11 on the 
north property line for the existing and proposed improvements on the site that is 64 feet in width/ 
street frontage. Although sidewalks are not mentioned in Article 10, staff interpretation of the word 
‘structure’ includes sidewalks and necessitates these variances be heard by the Board of Adjustment 
instead of the Planning Commission due to the requested setback being less than 5 feet. 

 
A site plan is currently in review for the subject property to pave existing parking area, add the required 
sidewalk and landscape improvements in accordance with commercial site standards. The single-family 
residential compatibility setback would prohibit the placement of the required parking, ADA parking, 
and ADA sidewalk in the only area it can be placed along the western property boundary. Due to width 
of the lot and existing Austin Energy infrastructure on the eastern side of the property, the required 
parking, sidewalk, and landscape improvements cannot be placed elsewhere on the site in strict 
compliance with the single-family residential compatibility setbacks. Note that no changes are proposed 
to the existing structure through the site plan currently in review. As part of the site plan approval, 40 
feet of lot frontage will be dedicated to the City through a street deed for the potential expansion of 
West North Loop Boulevard in accordance with the Austin Strategic Mobility Plan. 

 
This variance request is in keeping with the area's development pattern and neighborhood character. If 
approved, the existing structure will be used as an office building to serve neighborhood and community 
needs in accordance with the Limited Office zoning. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Jasper Lauritz Siltala 
Studio Director, Planning 
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	SAVE form: 
	Project Street Address: 900 W North Loop, Austin, Texas 78756
	Subdivision Legal Description: 64X148FT OF LOT 3 SKYLAND SUBD
	Lots: Lot 3 
	Blocks: N/A
	Outlot: N/A
	Division: N/A
	Zoning District: LO-MU-NP (Limited Office-Mixed-Use-Neighborhood Plan)
	I_We: Jeremy Lauritz Siltala/ Land Strategies Inc. 
	Authorized agent for: Terry Eaton and Robert Williams III
	Submittal Month: [May]
	Submittal Day: [12]
	Submittal Year: [2023]
	Hearing Reason: Other
	Hearing Reason_other: 
	Type of Structure: Office Building and Parking Lot 
	LDC: 1. LDC, Article 10; §25-2-1067 (H) to reduce the setback from 9 feet to 5 feet for parking on a site that is 64 feet in width/street frontage. 2. LDC, Article 10; §25-2-1062 (C) to reduce the side setback from 17.5 feet to 5 feet on the west property line, and to reduce the rear building setback from 17.5 to 11 on the north property line for the existing and proposed improvements 
	Reasonable Use: A site plan is currently in review for the subject property to pave existing parking area, add required sidewalk and landscape improvements in accordance with commercial site standards. The single-family residential compatibility setback would prohibit the placement of the required parking, ADA parking, and ADA sidewalk from the street right-of-way to the building entrance. Additionally, the single-family residential compatibility setback would prevent the change of use from residential to commercial/office as the existing and proposed structures are closer to the west and north property lines than the minimum setback of 17.5 feet. 
	Hardship_unique: Due to the lot size/width, configuration of existing structures and associated infrastructure  required parking, sidewalk, and landscape improvements cannot be placed elsewhere on the site in strict compliance with the single-family residential compatibility setbacks. 
	Hardship_not general: Other lots within the Skyland subdivision are larger and allow strict compliance with compatibility setbacks.
	Area Character: The owner seeks to use the existing building and associated infrastructure as an office building to serve neighborhood or community needs in accordance with the commercial (LO-MU) zoning and future land use designation of the property, Limited Office. The variances are necessary to obtain approval of the site plan required to provide paved parking, ADA sidewalks, and site improvements required by the City.
	Parking_traffic volumes: N/A
	Parking_parking loading on public streets: N/A
	Parking_no safety hazard: N/A
	Parking_run with the use: N/A
	Additional Space continued: Please see attached cover letter for the additional information. 
	SAVE: 


